

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, EAST KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI

CIRCULAR

In order to properly maintain record of decided bail applications and smooth functioning of Courts/Bail Section of East District, the following practice shall be adopted with immediate effect:-

- The Bail Section (East) shall send all the decided bail applications lying in the bail section since 2021 (i)including bail applications/anticipatory bail applications/any other bail applications alongwith the orders to the concerned Courts of MMs including Mahila Courts having jurisdiction over the concerned Police Station.
- The practice of consigning the decided bail/ anticipatory bail applications/any other bail applications to the (ii) Record Room by the Bail Section discontinues forthwith.
- All the Ahlmads/Assistant Ahlmads of the concerned Metropolitan Magistrate shall attach such bail (iii) applications with the chargesheet, If the case is committed to Sessions Courts than the Ahlmad/Assistant Ahlmad of the concerned MM Court will send the Bail Application to the Concerned Sessions Court.

Non-compliance of the aforesaid directions shall be viewed seriously.

Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

No26.9-2650 Circular/Admn./Bail/East/KKD/2023

Dated 22 3 24 Delhi.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- The Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi. 1
- The Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge(HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. 2.
- The Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Delhi. З.
- The Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Delhi. 4
- All the Ld. Judicial officers posted in East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. 5.
- The Ld. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate East District to direct all the MM's for necessary compliance. 6 7
- All the Ahlmads/Assistant Ahlmads posted in the Session Court/Magisterial Courts of East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi for strict compliance. 7.
- In-Charge, R & I Branch, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi for uploading in Layers. 8.
- In-Charge, Bail/Filing Section, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. 9
- In-Charge, Record room, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- PS_to the undersigned. 10.

In-Charge, Computers branch, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi for uploading in official website. 11.

Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.